Table II				
IGGER II PROJE	CT SELECTIONS			
Recipient	Project Des			
York State	Incomparation terminals of			

State	Project ID	Recipient	Project Description	Allocation
NY	D2010-GGER-020	New York State Metropolitan Transportation Authority	Incorporates wayside energy storage into the New York City subway system	\$4,000,000
ОН	D2010-GGER-021	Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority	Facility improvements for energy conservation and emissions reduction	<b>5776,41</b> 8
OR	D2010-GGER-022	Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon	Install energy storage units to capture approximately 100% of the braking power on light rail vehicles.	\$4,200,000
PΑ	D2010-GGER-023	PennDOT Bureau of Public Transportation	To reduce greenhouse gas emissions by improving transit vehicle efficiency	\$5,000,000
RI	D2010-GGER-024	Rhode Island Public Transit Authority	To reduce energy consumption through installation of solar technologies	\$1,200,000
WA	D2010-GGER-025	King County Department of Transportation	Acquire an all electric bus to test viability in operating environment	\$4,761,900
WA	D2010-GGER-026	Seattle Department of Transportation	Meet high energy efficiency standards while maintaining historic character of King Street Station	\$2,555,344
wv	D2010-GGER-027	Monongalia County Urban Mass Transit Authority d.b.a. Mountain Line Transit Authority	Design and installation of a solar power station	\$1,100,000
			Total	\$75,000,000

[FR Doc. 2011-2107 Filed 1-28-11: 8:45 am] BILLING CODE C

## DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

#### Surface Transportation Board

[Docket No. RR 999 (Amendment No. 5)]

### **Released Rates of Motor Common Carriers of Household Goods**

**AGENCY:** Surface Transportation Board. **ACTION:** Notice, request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** The Surface Transportation Board seeks written public comments and evidence on the average per-pound replacement value for household goods that are lost or damaged while in the care of a moving company.

**DATES:** Comments are due on or before March 15, 2011.

ADDRESSES: Comments may be submitted either via the Board's e-filing format or in traditional paper format. Any person using e-filing should attach a document and otherwise comply with the instructions at the E-FILING link on the Board's website at http:// www.stb.dot.gov. Any person submitting a filing in the traditional paper format should send an original and 10 copies referring to Docket No. RR 999 (Amendment No. 5) to: Surface Transportation Board, 395 E Street, SW., Washington, DC 20423-0001.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CONTACT: Julia Farr (202) 245-0359. Assistance for the hearing impaired is available through the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at: (800) 877–8339.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Board issued a decision in this proceeding on January 21, 2011. In that decision, the Board, following notice and comment, adopted certain changes concerning the responsibility of interstate moving companies to pay for damage to or loss of customers' household goods and required the moving companies to amend particular documents they provide to consumers. The decision is available on the Board's Web site at http://www.stb.dot.gov. The Board seeks comment on one aspect of that decision: The calculation of replacement value of household goods when the consumer elects to have the moving company assume liability for the replacement value of the consumer's goods but neglects to write in the total value for the shipment.

Unless otherwise agreed to, a moving company is liable for the cost to replace lost or damaged goods, up to a total value stated by the consumer. For instance, if the consumer stated that the shipment had a value of \$200,000, and the entire shipment were destroyed, the moving company would be liable for a \$200,000. However, if a consumer does not indicate a total value for the shipment, the Board's decision would require the moving company to be liable for the greater of (1) \$6,000 or (2) \$6.00 per pound of the lost or destroyed

item(s). The \$6.00-per-pound figure is meant to represent the replacement value of an average shipment of household goods. The Board seeks comments and evidence concerning this figure, particularly whether some other figure would more closely represent the average per-pound value of household goods in an interstate move. Any interested person may submit comments or evidence. If no evidence or comments are received on this issue, the Board's decision establishing the \$6.00-perpound limit will become effective on April 1, 2011.

This action will not significantly affect either the quality of the human environment or the conservation of energy resources.

Decided: January 26, 2011.

By the Board, Chairman Elliott, Vice Chairman Nottingham, and Commissioner Mulvey.

## Jeffrey Herzig,

Clearance Clerk.

[FR Doc. 2011-2019 Filed 1-28-11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4915-01-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY**

#### **Publication of FY 2010 Service Contract Inventory**

**AGENCY:** Departmental Offices, Treasury. **ACTION:** Notice of publication of Fiscal Year 2010 Service Contract Inventory.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of the Treasury Fiscal Year (FY) 2010 Service Contract Inventory is available to the public at http://www.treasury.gov/ about/organizational-structure/offices/ Pages/Office-of-the-Procurement-Executive.aspx under Key Topics. The inventory lists all service contract actions over \$25,000 awarded in FY 2010 and funded by Treasury, to include contract actions made on the Department's behalf by other agencies. Contract actions awarded by the Department on another agency's behalf with the other agency's funding are excluded.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Cathy Higginbotham, Office of the Procurement Executive, Department of the Treasury, 1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20220, at (202) 622–6585 or ootpe@do.treas.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In accordance with Section 743 of Division C of the FY 2010 Consolidated Appropriations Act, Public Law (Pub. L.) 111–117, agencies required to submit an inventory in accordance with the Federal Activities Inventory Reform Act of 1998 (Pub. L. 105–270; 31 U.S.C. 501 note), other than the Department of Defense, shall also prepare an annual service contract inventory. Treasury submitted its inventory to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) on December 20, 2010.

Analysis of inventory data will be used to assist the Department in determining if contract labor is being used in an appropriate and effective manner, if the mix of federal employees and contractors in the Department is effectively balanced, if contract performance is satisfactory, and what, if any, actions should be taken to correct

or mitigate any issues identified. A report of analyses conducted and resulting actions taken will be submitted to OMB by December 30, 2011.

#### Alastair Fitzpayne,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2011–2116 Filed 1–28–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY**

#### Office of Thrift Supervision

#### United Western Bank Denver, Colorado; Notice of Appointment of Receiver

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to the authority contained in section 5(d)(2) of the Home Owners' Loan Act, the Office of Thrift Supervision has duly appointed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as sole Receiver for United Western Bank, Denver, Colorado, (OTS No. 06679) on January 21, 2011.

Dated: January 24, 2011.

By the Office of Thrift Supervision.

#### Sandra E. Evans,

Federal Register Liaison.

[FR Doc. 2011-1864 Filed 1-28-11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6720-01-M

# DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Enhanced-Use Lease (EUL) of Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) Real Property at the Charlie Norwood VA Medical Center (VAMC) in Augusta, GA

**AGENCY:** Department of Veterans Affairs.

**ACTION:** Notice of Intent to Enter into an Enhanced-Use Lease.

**SUMMARY:** The Secretary of VA intends to enter into an EUL on an 11.5-acre parcel of land at the Charlie Norwood VAMC. The selected lessee will finance, design, develop, renovate, manage, maintain and operate the EUL development. As consideration for the lease, the lessee will be required to renovate, operate, and maintain a transitional and permanent housing facility; provide preference and priority placement for homeless Veterans and Veterans at risk of homelessness; and provide a supportive services program that guides resident Veterans toward attaining long-term self-sufficiency.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Edward Bradley, Office of Asset Enterprise Management (044), Department of Veterans Affairs, 810 Vermont Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20420, (202) 461–7778 (this is not a toll-free number).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Title 38 U.S.C. 8161 et seq. states that the Secretary may enter into an enhanced-use lease if he determines that implementation of a business plan proposed by the Under Secretary for Health for applying the consideration under such a lease for the provision of medical care and services would result in a demonstrable improvement of services to eligible Veterans in the geographic service-delivery area within which the property is located. This project meets this requirement.

Approved: January 24, 2011.

#### John R. Gingrich,

Chief of Staff, Department of Veterans Affairs. [FR Doc. 2011–2003 Filed 1–28–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8320-01-P